

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
Case No. DA 11-0451

---

JAN DONALDSON and MARY ANNE GUGGENHEIM, MARY LESLIE and STACEY HAUGLAND, GARY STALLINGS and RICK WAGNER, KELLIE GIBSON and DENISE BOETTCHER, JOHN MICHAEL LONG and RICHARD PARKER, and NANCY OWENS and MJ WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellee.

---

On Appeal from Montana First Judicial District Court,  
Lewis and Clark County – Cause No. BDV-2010-702  
Hon. Jeffrey M. Sherlock

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

APPEARANCES:

James H. Goetz  
Benjamin J. Alke  
Goetz, Gallik & Baldwin, P.C.  
35 N. Grand (zip code 59715)  
P. O. Box 6580  
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580  
Ph: (406) 587-0618  
Fax: (406) 587-5144  
Email: [jim@goetzlawfirm.com](mailto:jim@goetzlawfirm.com)  
[balke@goetzlawfirm.com](mailto:balke@goetzlawfirm.com)

**Attorneys for Appellants**

Jon Ellingson, Legal Director  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Montana Foundation  
241 E. Alder (zip code 59802)  
P. O. Box 9138  
Missoula, MT 59807  
Ph: (406) 830-3009  
E-mail: [JonE@aclumontana.org](mailto:JonE@aclumontana.org)  
**Attorneys for Appellants**

APPEARANCES – CONTINUED:

Ruth N. Borenstein, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Philip T. Besirof, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Neil D. Perry, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Morrison & Foerster LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Ph: (415) 268-7000  
Fax: (415) 268-7522  
Email: [rborenstein@mofocom](mailto:rborenstein@mofocom)  
[pbesirof@mofocom](mailto:pbesirof@mofocom)  
[nperry@mofocom](mailto:nperry@mofocom)

**Attorneys for Appellants**

Elizabeth O. Gill, *Pro Hac Vice*  
LGBT & AIDS Project  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Ph: (415) 621-2493, Ext. 437  
Fax: (415) 255-8437  
Email: [EGill@aclunc.org](mailto:EGill@aclunc.org)  
**Attorney for Appellants**

Steve Bullock, Attorney General  
Michael G. Black, Assistant Attorney  
General  
Montana Department of Justice  
215 North Sanders (zip 59620)  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Ph: (406) 444-2026  
Fax: (406) 444-3549  
Email: [mblack@mt.gov](mailto:mblack@mt.gov)  
**Attorneys for Appellee**

Anand Viswanathan, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Morrison & Foerster LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue N. W.  
Suite 6000  
Washington, DC 20006  
Ph: (202) 887-8769  
Email: [aviswanathan@mofocom](mailto:aviswanathan@mofocom)  
**Attorney for Appellants**

Elizabeth L. Griffing  
727 Cherry Street  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Ph: (406) 926-2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE STATE’S EXCLUSION OF PLAINTIFFS FROM THE BENEFITS AND OBLIGATIONS PROVIDED TO MARRIED COUPLES VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS. ....	3
A. Montana’s Marriage Amendment Has No Bearing on Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief. ....	3
B. Because Plaintiffs Cannot Marry, the State’s Association of Benefits and Obligations with Marriage Constitutes Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation.....	6
C. The State’s Exclusion of Plaintiffs from Statutory Benefits and Obligations Provided to Married Couples Fails Even Rational Basis Review.....	11
D. Classifications on the Basis of Sexual Orientation Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny, Which the State Has Not Satisfied. ....	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ EXCLUSION ALSO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS TO PRIVACY, DIGNITY AND THE PURSUIT OF SAFETY, HEALTH AND HAPPINESS.....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE POWER TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUCH RELIEF.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Declaratory Relief. ....	19

B.    Montana Courts Have Broad Authority To Fashion Equitable Remedies.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Anchorage Chrysler Ctr., Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 129 P.3d 905 (Alaska 2006) .....	20 n.6
<i>Arneson v. State</i> , 262 Mont. 269, 864 P.2d 1245 (1993) .....	14
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	23
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 263 Mont. 156, 866 P.2d 241 (1993) .....	9
<i>Butte Cmty. Union v. Lewis</i> , 219 Mont. 426, 712 P.2d 1309 (1986) .....	4
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 2004 WL 844055 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Apr. 15, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257 .....	22
<i>Cottrill v. Cottrill Sodding Serv.</i> , 229 Mont. 40, 744 P.2d 895 (1987) .....	8 n.3
<i>Davis v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 282 Mont. 233, 937 P.2d 27 (1997) .....	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677, 93 S. Ct. 1764 (1973) .....	16 & n.5
<i>Henry v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 1999 MT 126, 294 Mont. 449, 982 P.2d 456 .....	14

<i>Jaksha v. Butte-Silver Bow Cnty.</i> , 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 1248 .....	13
<i>Jeannette R. v. Ellery</i> , 1995 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 795 (1st Dist. May 22, 1995).....	18
<i>Jeffries Coal Co. v. Indus. Accident Bd.</i> , 126 Mont. 411, 252 P.2d 1046 (1953) .....	22
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	3 n.1, 16 n.5
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	23
<i>Montanans for Equal Application of Initiative Laws v. Mont. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 2007 MT 75, 336 Mont. 450, 154 P.3d 1202 .....	4 n.2
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 2328 (9th Cir. Feb. 7, 2012).....	3 n.1
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S. Ct. 2694 (1972) .....	18
<i>Pub. Lands Access Ass’n, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 2008 MT 12, 341 Mont. 111, 176 P.3d 1005 .....	20 n.6
<i>Reesor v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 2004 MT 370, 325 Mont. 1, 103 P.3d 1019 .....	11
<i>Schafer v. Vest</i> , 680 P.2d 1169 (Alaska 1984).....	8 n.3
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445 .....	12, 16 n.5
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	4
<i>Tanner v. Or. Health Scis. Univ.</i> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998) .....	9

*Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Buxbaum*,  
2003 MT 97, 315 Mont. 210, 69 P.3d 663 .....21

**MONTANA CONSTITUTION**

Montana Constitution Art. XIII, § 7 .....8 n.3

**STATUTES**

Montana Code Annotated (“MCA”)  
§ 27-8-102.....21  
§ 27-8-201.....20 n.6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alaska Const. art. I, § 25 .....8 n.3
